

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

No. 14-3006

THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA,
as Conservator for J.M.K., a Minor,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JONES DAY and JUNE K. GHEZZI,
Appellants,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,
Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA – SIOUX CITY

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BOARD OF TRIAL ADVOCATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

MARK P. ROBINSON, JR.
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE ROBINSON
SHAPIRO DAVIS, INC.
19 Corporate Plaza Drive
Newport Beach, California 92660
(949) 720-1288

CHRISTOPHER A. DUGGAN
SMITH DUGGAN BUELL & RUFO LLP
Three Center Plaza, Suite 800
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 228-4400
chris.duggan@smithduggan.com

Attorneys for the American Board of Trial Advocates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT2

THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPOSITION, *SUA SPONTE*, OF
SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES GOVERNING
DEPOSITION CONDUCT WAS WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY AND
WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.2

I. DISTRICT COURTS HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO
IMPOSE SANCTIONS FOR DEPOSITION
MISCONDUCT *SUA SPONTE*.3

A. The courts have the authority to impose sanctions
under Rule 30(d)(2) *sua sponte* for violations of
the civil rules governing the conduct of
depositions.4

B. The courts also have the inherent authority to
impose sanctions for deposition misconduct *sua*
sponte.13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION JUSTIFIES THE
IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS.16

III. PLAINTIFF’S SILENCE DURING THE
DEPOSITIONS DOES NOT IMPLY ACCEPTANCE
OF DEPOSITION MISCONDUCT NOR DO CHOICES
MADE BY LAWYERS IN DEPOSITIONS RELIEVE
THE COURT OF THE AUTHORITY OR THE
OBLIGATION TO ENFORCE THE RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE.22

CONCLUSION29

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14, 15
<u>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</u> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	21
<u>Craig v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr.</u> , 384 F. App'x 531 (8th Cir. 2010)	10, 16, 21
<u>Fondren v. Republic American Life Ins. Co.</u> , 190 F.R.D. 597 (N.D.Okla. 1999)	18
<u>Freeman v. Schointuck</u> , 192 F.R.D. 187 (D. Md. 2000)	15
<u>GMAC Bank v. HTFC Corp.</u> , 248 F.R.D. 182 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	14
<u>Hall v. Clifton Precision</u> , 150 F.R.D. 525 (E.D.Pa. 1993)	16, 17, 20
<u>Harlan v. Lewis</u> , 982 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<u>In re ITEL Sec. Litig.</u> , 791 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<u>Jurczenko v. Fast Property Solutions, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 2891584 (N.D. Ohio, July 20, 2010).....	10, 11
<u>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</u> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	13
<u>McDonough v. Keniston</u> , 188 F.R.D. 22 (D.N.H. 1998)	17

<u>Nieman v. Hale,</u> 2014 WL 4375669 (N.D.TX, September 4, 2014).....	12
<u>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.,</u> 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	15, 27
<u>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,</u> 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	13, 14
<u>Security Nat'l Bank of Sioux City, Iowa v. Abbot Laboratories,</u> 299 F.R.D. at 599.....	passim
<u>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R. Co.,</u> 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Van Pilsum v. Iowa State Univ. of Science and Technology,</u> 152 F.R.D. 179 (S.D. Iowa 1993).....	17
<u>Zerger & Mauer LLP v. City of Greenwood,</u> 751 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014).....	14-15
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
Constitution, Art. III, § 2(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

A Pragmatic Approach to Discovery Reform: How Small Changes Can Make a Big Difference in Civil Discovery, 64 S.C.L.Rev. 495 (2013)18

American College of Trial Lawyers and the Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System. See Matthew L. Jarvey, Boilerplate Discovery Objections: How Are They Used, Why They Are Wrong, And What We Can Do About Them, 61 Drake L. Rev 914 (2013).....27

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 10.15127

Rambo Depositions: Controlling an Ethical Cancer in Civil Litigation, 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 561 (1996).....26
